
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4 November 2015, 1.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub (01905) 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Emma James/Jo Weston 
telephone:Worcester(01905) 76 6627,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 4 November 2015, 1.00 pm,  
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Mr A C Roberts (Chairman), Mr W P Gretton, 

Mrs J L M A Griffiths, Mr P Grove, Ms P A Hill, 
Mr A P Miller, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner and 
Mr G J  Vickery 

 
District Councils Mr T Baker, Malvern Hills District Council 

Dr B T Cooper, Bromsgrove District Council 
Mrs F S Smith, Wychavon District Council 
Mr A Stafford, Worcester City Council 
Mrs N Wood-Ford, Redditch Borough Council 
Mrs F Oborski, Wyre Forest District Council 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 3 November 2015). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 

 

5  Draft Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 2016-19 
 

1 - 16 

6  Cancer Services 
 

17 - 26 

7  Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 
 

27 - 30 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 November 2015 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY  
2016-19 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. Worcestershire's Health and Well-being Board has launched a new Joint Health 
and Well-being Strategy 2016-19 for consultation. This will be Worcestershire's 
second Joint Health and Well-being Strategy. 

 
2. As part of the consultation process, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) is invited to discuss the draft Strategy and agree any comments it would like 
to contribute. The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being, and officer 
representatives from the Council's public health function, have also been invited to 
the meeting. 

 
3. A revised Strategy is due to be signed off by the Health and Well-being Board in 
January 2016. 
 

 

Background 
 

4. The draft Joint Strategy, which will be Worcestershire's second, sets out the 
Health and Well-being Board's vision and priorities for 2016-19, based on the 
findings of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and consultation with the public. It 
also sets the context for other health and well-being plans and for commissioning of 
NHS, public health, social care and related children's services. 
 
5.  Preparation of the Strategy is a statutory requirement for the County Council and 
clinical commissioning groups, under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  
 
6. The Strategy is a basis for the public to hold local organisations to account for 
achieving the stated outcomes – and the HOSC looked at progress with the previous 
2013-2016 Strategy at its meeting on 11 December 2013. 

 
7. The HOSC previously discussed progress made with the out-going Health and 
Well-being Strategy 2013-16, at its meeting on 11 December 2013. 

 
 

Development of the Strategy 
 

8. Development of the new draft Strategy has involved input from over 140 people 
at a stakeholder event, including representatives from a range of district councils, the 
NHS, Police, NHS, and voluntary sector organisations. The purpose of the event was 
to review and reflect on the out-going Strategy, its impact, utilisation, vision and the 
criteria for priorities. 

Page 1



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 November 2015 

 

 
9. The criteria agreed for selection of priorities were that they should:  

 Be linked to JSNA data which suggests a worsening situation, and/or a situation 

that is worse than would be expected for Worcestershire; 

 Show clear geographical and/or population inequalities in health and well-being 

outcomes; 

 Have high direct and indirect economic costs both now and in the future; 

 Be relevant to people across all age groups; 

 Relate to major causes of ill health and premature death; 

 Be linked to good evidence of potential to improve outcome; 

 Be of high importance to the local public; 

 Need strong partnership working to improve outcomes; 

 Affect large numbers of people in Worcestershire, and these numbers will rise 

significantly if we do not deliver change. 

 
10. The attached draft Strategy reflects the outcome of consensus views from the 
stakeholder event, and is an all-age Strategy, including an emphasis on prevention 
throughout.  The draft is being released for further consultation, closing on 4 
December, including through the Council's on-line consultation portal.  A further 
stakeholder session is planned for 10 November, and a revised Strategy will be 
submitted to the Health and Well-being Board in January 2016.  
 
11. The three main priorities suggested for the next three years are: 

 mental health and well-being throughout life 

 being active at every age 

 reducing harm from alcohol at all ages 
 
12. Physical activity, one of the proposed priority areas is the subject of a separate 
scrutiny task group of county and district councillor members (including a HOSC 
member), which is looking at activity levels in Worcestershire and councils' role in 
increasing physical activity. The Task Group will also comment on the draft Strategy.  

 
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

13. The HOSC is invited to: 

 discuss the draft Strategy and agree any comments 

 agree any areas or issues requiring further information or which may benefit 
from further scrutiny 

 
14. In doing so, HOSC members may want to reflect on: 

 

 stakeholder engagement on the draft Strategy – what were the main 
messages? 

 HOSC's feedback from its scrutiny discussions of mental health services 
earlier this year 

 how will the aims of the Strategy be affected by on-going financial constraints 
on services?  

Page 2



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 November 2015 

 

 the potential impact of the Government's cuts to public health ring-fenced 
grants, and how this will be managed? 
 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1  - Draft Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 2016-19.  
The draft Strategy and consultation survey are also available online here 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 766627,  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 30 September 2015– 
available on the Council's website here 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee's 
discussion of mental health services on 5 November and 9 December 2014 and 
the 3 March 2015 – available on the Council's website here 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 
December 2013 – available on the Council's website here 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20043/health_and_well-being/1114/adults_sexual_health_services_survey
mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=392&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=141
http://public.worcestershire.gov.uk/web/home/DS/Documents/Committees,%20Panels%20and%20Reviews/Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny/Minutes%202013/Wednesday,%2011%20December%202013.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Worcestershire Health and Well-being Board 
 

 

Draft Joint Health and
[...]
reasing cost of providing health care due to the introduction of expensive 
new drugs and technologies;  

 The growing need for savings due to pressures on public sector finances; 

 Persistent inequalities between the most disadvantaged and the most affluent 
communities - the average number of years a person born today in Worcestershire 
would expect to live in good health is 15.4 years lower for men and 14.3  years 

Page 8



 

5 
 

lower for women in the most disadvantaged 10% of communities compared to the 
10% most affluent. 

Vision 

 
12. The vision of the Board is that Worcestershire residents are healthier, live longer 

and have a better quality of life, especially those communities and groups with 
the poorest health outcomes. 

 
13. The Board works to six key principles and these underpin the Strategy: 

i. Working in partnership. We will facilitate partnership and ensure that 
organisations work together across the public, voluntary and private sectors to 
maximise their contribution to health and well-being. 

ii. Empowering individuals and families. We will encourage and enable individuals 
and families to take responsibility and improve their own health and well-being. We 
will also ensure that targeted support is available where necessary to increase 
individual, family and community resilience and self-reliance. 

iii. Taking Local action. We will recognise local assets and strengthen the ability of 
communities to develop local solutions to local issues. 

iv. Using evidence in decision making. We will draw on the evidence of what works 
when develop ping strategies and plans for action. 

v. Involving people. We will respect the views of the public, patients, service users 
and carers and ensure that they have an opportunity to shape how services are 
organised and provided. 

vi. Being open and accountable. We will be clear about the impact we expect from 
investment and action to improve health and well-being, and open about the 
progress we are making. 

 
14. Meeting the challenges described above will require renewed a emphasis on 

prevention with action in the long term to address the wider influences on health and 
well-being, as well as more immediate action to continue to improve the quality and 
value for money of health and social care and to make sure that prevention is 
embedded in care pathways.  

 
15. The Board will ensure that actions to implement this Strategy align with our five 

approaches to prevention:  
 Creating a health promoting environment by developing and enforcing healthy 

public policy and taking health impact into account systematically in decision 
making. 

 Encouraging and enabling people to take responsibility for themselves, their 
families, and their communities by promoting resilience, peer support and the 
development of community assets. 

 Providing clear information and advice across the age-range, so that people 
make choices that favour good health and independence. 

 Commissioning prevention services for all ages based on evidence of 
effectiveness and within the funding available. 

 Gate-keeping services in a professional, systematic and evidenced way, so that 
services are targeted to the people who would benefit most, regardless of their 
personal characteristic or circumstances. 

Page 9



 

6 
 

Priorities 

 
16. We will focus on a small number of priorities.  These priorities have been chosen 

because individually and collectively they: 

 Have high direct and indirect economic costs both now and in the future 

 Affect people across all age groups 

 Relate to major causes of ill health and premature death 

 Are linked to good evidence of potential to improve outcome  

 Are of high importance to the local public 

 Are linked to JSNA data which suggests a worsening situation, and/or a situation 
that is worse than would be expected for Worcestershire 

 Show clear geographical and/or population inequalities in health and well-being 
outcomes  

 Need strong partnership working to improve outcomes 

 Affect large numbers of people in Worcestershire, and these numbers will rise 
significantly if we do not deliver change. 

 
17. Our priorities for 2016-19 will be: 

 Mental health and well-being throughout life 

 Being active at every age 

 Reducing harm from alcohol at all ages. 

 

Mental health and well-being throughout life 

 
18. We will focus on building resilience to 

improve mental well-being, and dementia. 
 

19. People who are more resilient do better in life, 
being happier, more able to cope with adversity 
and less at risk of developing mental health 
conditions such as anxiety and depression. 
There is growing evidence about how to 
improve resilience throughout life. 

 
20. The numbers of people with dementia are 

expected to rise by almost one third between 
2012 and 2020.  There are things that can be 
done to reduce the risk of getting dementia. 
There are also things that can be done to help 
people live with dementia so early diagnosis is 
important - only 40% of cases are diagnosed 
currently. 

 
21. We will also focus on four groups:           

 
Under 5s and their parents. Because building resilience from an early age will have 
life-long benefits: resilient children do better at school and grow up to be resilient 
adults; resilient parents will support their children well through childhood and 
adolescence. 
 

 Mental ill health costs the 
economy £105 billion per year 

 Mental health has an impact on 
people's physical health: for young 
people, mental il health is strongly 
associated with behaviours that 
pose a risk to their health, such as 
alcohol and drug use and smoking 

 In Worcestershire 70,000 adults 
and 7,000 children are living with 
mental ill- health at any time 

 A higher proportion of adults 
(7.8%) are diagnosed with 
dementia than the national 
average (5.8%) 

 50 people take their own life each 
year 

Page 10



 

7 
 

Young people. Front-line professionals across the health, education, and social care 
system are expressing concern about a deterioration in the mental health and well-
being of young people. There has been an increase in Emergency Department 
attendances for self-harm related reasons in this age group.. 
 
Older people. Dementia is more common in older people. Worcestershire has a 
higher proportion of people aged 65 or over than the national average and the number 
of people in this age group is going to grow by over a third  between 2014 and 2029. 
There are large numbers of people who care for people with dementia, and this can 
put a significant strain on mental health and well-being.   
 
Populations with poorer health outcomes. Building resilience can help people to 
succeed, improving health and social outcomes. This will help to reduce the gap in in 
health outcomes across the county, between different social groups and between 
different geographical areas.  

 

Being active at every age 

 
22. We will focus on increasing 

everyday physical activity 
because this is a low or no cost 
option, and because long-lasting 
behaviour change is most likely to 
be achieved by making changes to 
daily routines. 
 

23. We will also focus on three groups:           
 

Under 5's and their parents. One in four children in Worcestershire are overweight or 
obese by 5 years old and one in three children by 11 years old. Being physically active 
can easily become a life-long behaviour if it is started in early childhood. Physical 
inactivity can reduce the chances of doing well at school for children, and is associated 
with poorer mental health in childhood. 
 
Older people. Physical activity reduces the risk of depression in adults and older 
adults as well as the risk of cognitive decline and dementia, including Alzheimer's 
disease. Physical activity builds and maintains muscle mass, which will increase older 
people's ability to live independently and reduce the risk of falls. 

 
Populations with poorer health outcomes. People living in deprived areas are less 
likely to physically active and more likely to develop ill health. Some people, such as 
those with a learning disability or sensory impairment, have particular challenges in 
being physically active. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Being inactive is a major cause of ill health 
throughout life - including heart disease, 
diabetes and some cancers. 

 The negative health impact of being inactive is 
both avoidable and in some cases reversible 

 In Worcestershire at least a third of people do 
not meet the recommended guidelines for being 
physical active 

 

Page 11



 

8 
 

Reducing harm from drinking too much alcohol  

 
24. As well as reducing consumption of alcohol 

we will focus on reducing risky behaviour 
associated with drinking too much. Alcohol can 
influence people's decisions such that they do 
things that they would not have done without a 
drink – such as being careless, not practicing 
safe sex, or becoming aggressive. Alcohol is the 
biggest single cause of accidents in the home. It 
increases the likelihood of being a perpetrator or a 
victim of violence. It is associated with two third of 
suicide attempts. 

 

25. We will also focus on three groups:           
 
 

Middle aged. Heavy drinking in middle age is a 
growing problem, and usually takes place outside 
of public places, making it harder to regulate.It 
increases blood pressure and cholesterol levels, 
both of which are major risk factors for heart 
attacks and strokes. 

 
26. Older people. Alcohol has a greater effect on 

older people. The Royal College of Psychiatrists 
now recommends that people over 65 should not drink more than half the 
recommended maximum daily limits for adults under 65 years. A third those who 
experience problems with alcohol do so for the first time later in life, often as a result of 
big changes like retirement, bereavement or feelings of boredom, loneliness and 
depression. 

 
[...]
al and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Worcestershire County Council Procedural Standing Orders, May 2015 which 
can be accessed on the Council's website here 

Page 29

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/299/appendix_2_-_procedural_standing_orders.pdf
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/299/appendix_2_-_procedural_standing_orders.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Draft Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 2016-19
	Item 5 app1 Draft Health & Well-being Strategy

	6 Cancer Services
	item 6 app1 briefing paper -cancer services

	7 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 3 December 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 4 November 2015,  - 1.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A C Roberts (Chairman), Mr W P Gretton, Mr P Grove, 
Mr A P Miller, Mr G J  Vickery, Mr T Baker, 
Dr B T Cooper, Mrs F S Smith, Mr A Stafford, 
Mrs N Wood-Ford and Mrs F M Oborski 
 

Also attended: Mr M J Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Health and Well Being 
Simon Gartland, Redditch and Bromsgrove, Wyre Forest 
and South Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 
  
Richard Harling (Director of Adult Services and Health), 
Suzanne O'Leary (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for items 5 and 6 (circulated 

at the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 

2015 (previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

757  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Mrs J L M A Griffiths, 
Ms P Hill, Prof J W Raine and Mrs M A Rayner.  Mrs F 
Oborski stated she would have to leave the meeting 
early. 
 
The Chairman was very disappointed that a Member 
Briefing had been arranged at the same time as a HOSC 
meeting and had reported his concern to the Cabinet 
Member.   
 

758  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

The Chairman declared an interest as he was a Governor 
of St Richards Hospice. 
 
 

759  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

760  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

761  Draft Joint 
Health and Well-
being Strategy 
2016-19 
 

Attending for this item were the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Well-being and the Director of Adult Services 
and Health. 
 
By way of presentation, the Cabinet Member and Director 
provided the Committee with some background to the 
issue and the actions taken to date in developing the 
draft 2016 – 2019 strategy, alongside the key themes 
which would be adopted throughout the strategy period. 
 
Background 
In summary, production of a strategy had been a 
statutory duty since the Health & Social Care Act 2012 
and the duty lies with County Councils and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to set out the context for plans 
across all health bodies. 
 
Taking in to account local intelligence about the County 
and national policy areas, the overall health of the 
Worcestershire was good.  However, it was disappointing 
that there continued to be persistent inequalities and 
some emerging challenges, mainly due to the ageing 
population, some with increased complex medical needs 
and more adults requiring long term care. 
 
Development of 2016-2019 Strategy 
A Stakeholder event had taken place on 4 June 2015 
where 140 people from across many health, local 
authority and community organisations attended.  The 
purpose was to establish what had worked well during 
the previous three years and consider some priorities for 
the future. 
 
It was suggested that the strategy had helped to promote 
partnership working, however, it was acknowledged that 
communication and awareness could be improved. 
 
It was further acknowledged that the vision and key 
principles remained relevant for the upcoming Strategy. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the Vision: 
"Worcestershire residents are healthier, live longer and 
have a better quality of life, especially those communities 
and groups with the poorest health outcomes." 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

and the six key principles: 
 

 Working in partnership 

 Empowering individuals and families 

 Taking local action 

 Using evidence in decision making 

 Involving people 

 Being open and accountable. 
 
The Director and Cabinet Member reiterated that it was 
felt that prevention had the greatest impact and outlined 
some ways which organisations were promoting 
prevention.  These included commissioning prevention 
services such as sexual health services, signposting 
individuals and families to appropriate self-help materials 
and creating a health promoting environment, for 
example by encouraging walking and cycling. 
 
Following agreed criteria to assess priorities, three areas 
were highlighted as being relevant to a large number of 
people, across all age groups.  In addition, without 
achieving change, the number of people affected would 
grow.  The three areas were: 
 

 Mental health and well-being throughout life 

 Being active at every age 

 Reducing harm from drinking too much alcohol 
 
In relation to mental health, it was suggested the focus 
should be on: 
 

 building resilience to improve mental well-being 
and dementia 

 under 5's and their parents 

 young people 

 older people 

 populations with poorer health outcomes 
 
In relation to being active, the focus would be on: 
 

 increasing everyday physical activity 

 under 5's and their parents 

 older people 

 populations with poorer health outcomes. 
 
In relation to alcohol, the focus would be on: 
 

 middle aged people 

 older people 

 populations with poorer health outcomes 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 
A draft strategy was then developed and approved by the 
Health and Well-being Board on 20 September 2015, for 
consultation during the winter. 
 
The Director concluded the presentation by outlining the 
next steps.  The draft strategy was released for wide 
consultation across Worcestershire, where it was hoped 
that feedback would be received in time for a revised 
strategy to be taken and approved at the Health and 
Well-being Board in January 2016.  To launch the 
consultation a further stakeholder event was planned for 
10 November 2015. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 

 Members agreed with the Cabinet Member and 
Director that the current strategy had not had time 
to show impact, as the impact may not be seen for 
years to come.   However, the work undertaken 
had proved that partnership working to achieve 
outcomes was required 

 The role of Schools should not be underestimated, 
where educating children and parents together 
was vital, especially to build resilience in order 
that all residents were able to signpost themselves 
to self-help solutions and community assets  

 As the consultation had commenced, it was timely 
for HOSC to influence the strategy as it felt fit 

 In relation to a query whether public health officers 
had any involvement in strategic discussions 
about County Council policies, it was clarified that 
they do, with examples of work with green spaces, 
the choose how you move project and 
Worcestershire Works WellThe Committee 
suggested that District Councils could do more to 
promote healthy lifestyles in particular around 
planning.  There were community led successes, 
such as Park Runs, which could be more actively 
promoted at District level 

 Members raised the issue of men's health as 
possibly an important focus    

 The Committee was reminded that a Scrutiny 
Task Group was currently looking at Increasing 
Physical Activity 

 Members were concerned about the in year 
funding cuts to the Public Health Ring-Fenced 
Grant, especially in the area of mental health, 
when it was clearly a priority for the Health and 
Well-being Board. 

 The Your Life Your Choice website was an 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

exciting tool for signposting residents and 
although launched in April would always be a work 
in progress. 

 
Overall, the Committee was content with the draft Joint 
Health and Well-being Strategy 2016 – 2019, would send 
comments in to the consultation and looked forward to 
receiving an update in due course. 
 
 

762  Cancer 
Services 
 

Mr Simon Gartland, the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning for Redditch and Bromsgrove Clinical 
Commissioning Group attended on behalf of all three 
CCGs. 
 
Mr Gartland gave apologies on behalf of colleagues from 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust as they were 
attending an awards ceremony for the Worcestershire 
Oncology Centre. 
 
By way of presentation, the Deputy Director outlined a 
number of achievements which had provided a more 
integrated oncology service since the new 
Worcestershire Oncology Centre opened in January 
2015.  Patient feedback was that 84% would recommend 
the Centre to others. 
 
The number of patients being given radiotherapy in 
Worcestershire had increased and the type of cancer 
treated was widening across a phased implementation.  It 
was predicted that over time, the number of patient 
attendances would also increase. 
 
Nationally, performance against key cancer standards 
was below target and the picture in Worcestershire was 
no different.  Members were reminded that some patients 
would have appointments set up within target timescales, 
yet for a variety of reasons the appointment may not be 
kept.  The CCGs had met with the Acute Trust to 
understand some of the reasons around this issue and 
addressed some issues around capacity in particular 
areas.  In addition, the CCGs had written to GP Practices 
to remind them of the need to communicate with patients 
the importance of keeping appointments.  There was a 
move to work towards an e-referral system for two week 
waits, finishing the current use of faxed referrals. 
 
In summary, the Deputy Director was extremely pleased 
with the progress made since the opening of the 
Oncology Centre in January 2015 and all health economy 
professionals were content with the direction of travel.  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

The aim was to have a world class service for the 
residents of Worcestershire, with as many services as 
possible delivered locally.  It was recognised that some 
specialist areas would continue to be accessed outside 
the County, however, by working in partnership it was 
hoped that the Worcestershire model could be an 
exemplar in partnership working. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 

 There were some staff vacancies in this area, 
further details would need to be sought from the 
Acute Trust, but it was hoped that patient capacity 
would be increased and further recruitment 
anticipated. The Oncology Centre had further 
capacity built in in anticipation of increasing rates 
of cancer 

 There would always be the need to refer some 
complex cancers to specialist centres out of 
County  

 As more patients are surviving cancer, there 
needs to be further development of services after 
treatment.  Locally, there are excellent services 
available 

 Patient Surveys have provided some useful 
information and a positive experience 

 Members agreed that it would be useful for 
Commissioners to further understand why patients 
do not attend appointments 

 
The Chairman thanked the Deputy Director of 
Commissioning for his attendance and Members for the 
very interesting and positive discussion. 
 
 

763  Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up 
 

The Chairman updated colleagues on the Government's 
cut to the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board would be 
discussing this further at its next meeting. 
 
The Chairman invited updates from around the County. 
 
From Worcester City, there was concern over possible 
cuts in grant funding for Homeless people and the impact 
any cuts would have. 
 
In Redditch, residents were unhappy about the changes 
to Maternity provision at the Alexandra Hospital.  The 
Chairman clarified that the change was temporary and 
would be reviewed in February 2016.  If there was a 
substantial change, the issue would have to be brought 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

to an appropriate HOSC for consideration. 
 
Reports from attendance at Board Meetings were 
welcomed and noted. 
 
Councillor Vickery commented on a recent Fire Authority 
meeting where it was noted that Officers were not 
permitted to treat casualties, despite being clinically 
trained and often first on the scene.  Members felt it could 
be a useful tool in rural areas.  
 
  
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


